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Key Figures

in € thousand
Q3

2010
Q3

2009
Change

in %
Q1– Q3

2010
Q1– Q3

2009
Change

in %

Revenue 101,540 87,816 15.6% 248,830 221,860 12.2%

Adjusted EBITDA 15,806 15,794 0.1% 29,261 23,528 24.4%

Adjusted EBITDA margin (in %) 15.6 18.0 – 11.8 10.6 –

One-time effects 370 496 – 7,629 -304 –

– due to IPO 22 0 – 6,406 0 –

EBITDA 15,436 15,298 0.9% 21,632 23,832 -9.2%

EBITDA margin (in %) 15.2 17.4 – 8.7 10.7 –

Adjusted net income for the period 9,863 4,302 129.3% 6,499 -7,079 191.8%

One-time effects including imputed 
tax effect 1,670 1,758 – 11,957 4,021 –

– due to IPO 15 0 – 4,484 0 –

Net result for the period 8,193 2,544 222.1% -5,458 -11,100 -50.8%

Capital expenditure 9,144 1,117 718.6% 19,139 11,178 71.2%

Number of employees as of 
September 30 (total) 986 823 19.8% 986 823 19.8%

– thereof Wholesale 471 459 2.6% 471 459 2.6%

– thereof Retail 515 364 41.5% 515 364 41.5%

in € thousand
Sep 30, 

2010
Dec 31, 

2009
Change

in %

Total assets 283,367 250,108 13.3%

Equity 88,290 -68,181 229.5%

Equity-to-assets ratio (in %) 31.2 -27.3

Net financial liabilities 60,262 183,916 -67.2%

Points-of-Sale

Sep 30, 
2010

Dec 31, 
2009

Franchise-Stores 198 201

Shop-in-Shops 1,381 1,108

Retail- / Outlet-Stores 116 87

Controlled areas 1,695 1,396
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The TOM TAILOR Casual brand includes the following product 
lines: MEN Casual, WOMEN Casual, KIDS, and MINIS with the 
recent addition of BABY. TOM TAILOR Casual offers trendy, 
high-quality fashion for men and women with a focus on the 
20 – 45 age range, plus collections for children aged 1.5 to 14 
and babies. 

The TOM TAILOR Denim brand includes the TOM TAILOR Den-
im Male and TOM TAILOR Denim Female lines. The stylish 
Young Fashion collections are geared toward young adults of 
between 15 and 25 years of age. 

The collections are supplemented by an extensive assort-
ment of matching TOM TAILOR Casual accessories and 
TOM TAILOR  Denim accessories so our customers can 
 emphasize their  individuality through a variety of looks.

TOM TAILOR MEN CASuAL

TOM TAILOR MEN Casual collections for active men have 
always been at the heart of TOM TAILOR’s business. With 
MEN Casual, TOM TAILOR presents a comprehensive men’s 
collection of fashionable casual wear at prices in the medium 
market range. Casual describes a relaxed, active, and sporty 
look that is nonetheless chic thanks to small, elegant details. 
The MEN Casual collection is designed for the natural yet 
fashion-conscious man who values good product quality.

TOM TAILOR WOMEN CASuAL

The WOMEN Casual collection takes a fashionable,  feminine 
theme and implements it with a relaxed and casual flair. 
 Fashionable highlights, sophisticated details, and high product 
quality are transported into each of the monthly collections. 
Women Casual customers are natural and lifestyle-oriented 
but don’t adapt blindly every new trend.

The TOM TAILOR brand world –  
casual fashion for a casual life

TOM TAILOR is an international and vertically integrated lifestyle 
company. It offers stylish casual wear and accessories for men 
and women, teenagers, and children in a medium price range. 
Since its establishment in 1962, the system provider’s authentic 
fashions have highlighted a positive and light-hearted attitude 
to life. Trends inspired by nature, seasonal colors, and trendy 
highlights are at the center of the Company’s unique fashion 
world. Each year, TOM TAILOR designs 12 collections comple-
mented by 17 licensed product groups.

The strength of TOM TAILOR’s business model lies in its  targeted 
combination of the emotional added value of its  lifestyle brands 
with the strategic advantages of an intelligent  system provider 
(“Act Premium, Sell Volume”). Our success  derives from our 
ability to swiftly adapt to the latest fashion trends while mini-
mizing risk, as well as our commitment to offer high quality 
at attractive prices. Development, design, and production of 
all TOM TAILOR collections are facilitated through system-
atic sales-floor planning tailored to our  customers’ needs. The 
 Company designs and distributes its collections in the Whole-
sale and Retail segments and with this strategy achieves steady 
growth in a highly diversified market environment.

TOM TAILOR Casual and  
TOM TAILOR Denim

TOM TAILOR distributes its collections under the 
TOM TAILOR  Casual and TOM TAILOR Denim lifestyle brands. 
The collections included in these two brands and the related 
accessory collections are marketed independently under the 
umbrella brand TOM TAILOR. The brand profiles of the two 
lines are aimed at different target groups, and their presentation 
at the point-of-sale is designed to appeal to the specific target 
group. Thanks to clear product diversification, TOM TAILOR 
inhabits two distinct brand worlds. This allows the Company 
to offer a variety of fashions at a high level of quality in the 
medium price segment. 

COMPANY PROFILE 
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ACCESSORIES

TOM TAILOR is fashion and beyond, a distinct spirit of life. 
TOM TAILOR is casual fashion for a casual life, complete with 
a steadily growing accessories and home collection.  In addition 
to gloves, hats, scarves and fashionable jewelry, TOM TAILOR  
grants licenses for shoes, leather goods, belts, bags, under-
wear, perfumes, watches, fine jewelry, umbrellas, sunglasses, 
 hosiery, bed sheets, towels, and tapestries.

TOM TAILOR KIDS

The TOM TAILOR KIDS collection is casual streetwear for boys 
and girls. Easy and functional. Cool and lively. The styles are 
varied and can be recombined again and again for new, trendy 
outfits. TOM TAILOR KIDS is designed for children and young 
teenagers of 7 to 14 years of age who know what counts – just 
like TOM TAILOR: casual fashion for a casual life.

TOM TAILOR MINIS

The TOM TAILOR MINIS collection is inspired by current 
trends and combines functionality with fashionable design. 
Lovingly created and authentic looks are as important as 
the practical considerations of parents. The MINIS collection 
satisfies both criteria and puts small children in the spotlight. 
TOM TAILOR  MINIS is available for children of 18 months to 
7 years of age.

TOM TAILOR BABY

The TOM TAILOR BABY collection follows the latest fashion 
trends and focuses on the needs of babies and the require-
ments of parents. Functionality, high-quality materials, optimum 
fit, and an authentic, trendy design constitute the assortment 
of TOM TAILOR BABY. The ever-changing looks draw attention 
to the little ones and are lovingly and meticulously fabricated. 
The styles are available in sizes 50 to 92. Small – but in terms 
of style – already very big.
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Growth strategy is taking effect and 
will be continued

TOM TAILOR will continue to implement its successful growth 
strategy in the future. As of the end of the third quarter of 
2010, the Company was represented in 116 of its own stores 
(up from 87 at the end of 2009), the TOM TAILOR e-shop, 
198 franchise stores (201), 1,381 shop-in-shops (1,108), and 
more than 4,500 multi-label sales areas for a total of more 
than 6,000 points-of-sale in 35 countries. The decline in the 
number of franchise stores from 201 to 198 was due to the 
conversion of four franchises to proprietary retail stores. In 
the first three quarters, the Company increased the number of 
TOM TAILOR-controlled sales areas from 1,396 to 1,695. This 
was one of the main factors contributing to the rise in revenue 
to EuR 248.8 million as of September 30, 2010. As of that date, 
TOM TAILOR had 986 employees. 

The primary focus of future growth is on the expansion of 
TOM TAILOR-controlled sales areas such as proprietary 
 retail stores, shop-in-shop systems, franchise stores, and 
 distribution via the dynamic e-business. In addition to the 
advantage of expanding TOM TAILOR’s brand presence, the 
potential  economies of scale make this strategy especially con-
vincing. The Company is aiming for above-average growth of 
the  Company-operated sales areas, for instance by buying 
back further sales licenses from former franchise partners. 
The increase in the percentage of Company-managed stores 
in combination with our fashion follower strategy will lead to 
higher revenues and stronger margins. Networked planning and 
control processes also enable commissioning and  centralized 
warehousing as well as allowing us to adapt our  entire 
 inventory flow to new trends quickly and flexibly, thus building 
on our competitive advantage over slower competitors with  
weaker sales.

The basis for the Company’s expansion is its vertical inte-
gration. Management began to adopt this structure in 2006 and 
after extensive efforts completed the process in  preparation for 
the IPO this past spring. Today, the fashion company  monitors 
and controls the entire value chain, from development to 
sales. Thanks to the new vertical integration and significantly 
 improved equity structure as a result of taking the Company 
public, TOM TAILOR has created the conditions for a sustained 
increase in profitability based on continued growth.
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Together with our employees, TOM TAILOR has made a great 
deal of progress during the first three quarters of this year. Our 
IPO at the end of March was the prerequisite for establishing 
a sound equity base capable of strong growth and, together 
with your trust in our company, formed the foundation that 
allowed us to consistently and successfully implement our 
growth strategy. The path we have chosen has led to a clear 
increase in TOM TAILOR retail shops, employees, and sales. 
With  nine-month sales totaling EuR 248.8 million, we are clearly 
ahead of last year’s figure (EuR 221.8 million). In light of this, 
we are very confident that we will achieve the targets we have 
set for ourselves for 2010.

In addition to our core markets, our growth activities over 
the past three months have been focused on expanding our 
 distribution network in the countries of eastern Europe,  within 
the context of the economic recovery taking place there. 
 Therefore, we have assumed all distribution activities for  Russia 
and  Hungary in order to establish even more comprehensive 
coverage for TOM TAILOR in these markets, and to be able to 
react more quickly and in a more directed manner to market 
conditions there in the future. By assuming these activities, 
we have created an additional field of growth to ensure the 
 long-term profitability and competitiveness of TOM TAILOR. 

At the beginning of the fourth quarter, we also expanded our 
strategic Retail growth segment by establishing a joint  venture 
with the owner of our long-time partner in southeastern  Europe, 
Sportina. The aim of this strategic merger is forced retail 
 expansion in southeastern Europe, including Croatia,  Slovenia 
and Serbia. In this context, the former franchise stores there 
were converted to proprietary retail stores. About 25  additional 
retail stores should follow by the end of 2013. Taking into 
 account the former franchise stores we have  acquired, we have 
expanded our Retail segment to 147 proprietary stores as of 
the end of October 2010 (September 30, 2010: 116 stores), 
and laid the foundation for additional mutual growth with our 
local partners. 

The targeted expansion of our proprietary retail spaces also 
serves to increase the visibility of both of our independent 
brand profiles – TOM TAILOR Casual and TOM TAILOR Denim. 
The opening of our first TOM TAILOR Denim flagship store in 
the middle of October on Frankfurt’s Zeil shopping mile was 
an important milestone and a signal of the continued, clear 
 diversification of both of our brands TOM TAILOR Casual and 
TOM TAILOR Denim. 

For TOM TAILOR as a system provider, our focus is on the 
 performance of our point of sale systems. In this context, 
we were again able to increase the like-for-like growth in our 
 proprietary stores by 15.6%. In relation to the first nine months 
of 2010, like-for-like growth amounted to 9.1%. Taking into 
 account our e-business, like-for-like growth in the third quarter 
even reached 26.7% (first nine months of 2010: 18.3%). 

Our positive strategic corporate development was slowed 
 slightly by a temporarily weak euro, production bottlenecks 
caused by the recovering global economy and the increasing 
domestic demand for textiles in China as well as increased 
cotton prices. The ensuing longer production times had to be 
compensated in part by higher logistical and freight  expenses, 
leading to burdens on the cost side. Earnings expectations 
therefore lagged  somewhat behind the positive  development 
in sales. Our  active growth strategy of  focusing on our  Retail 
 segment  provides the right answers here as well: our  proprietary 
retail areas allow us to achieve higher margins by having closer 
 control, and to  better face price fluctuations in the process. 
Furthermore, we are  acting on the  assumption that cotton 
 production will  stabilize in the  medium term, so that delivery 
and logistics costs will settle down to a noticeably lower  level 
and affirm our path to  sustainable  profitability. The recent 
 pleasant  development of our stock price and the very  promising 
 valuations provided by our coverage analysts both confirm our 
commitment to our strategy.

We would like to thank our employees heartily for their high 
level of performance and team effort! 

Altogether, TOM TAILOR is on the right track. Our Company 
is dynamic, has grown continuously for many years, and is 
equipped with a sound financial basis. We have two strong 
brands at our disposal and have a strong presence in the growth 
regions of Europe. 

Accordingly, we are entering the fourth quarter of 2010 full of 
confidence, and would be pleased if you would accompany 
us down that path.

Hamburg, November 2010

        Dieter Holzer          Dr. Axel Rebien       Christoph Rosa

Letter to Shareholders

Dear Shareholders,
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Christoph Rosa
Chief Product Development 
and Procurement Officer (CPO)

Dieter Holzer
Chief Executive Officer (CEO)

Dr. Axel Rebien 
Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

from left to right
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TOM TAILOR Holding AG’s shares have been quoted on the 
Frankfurt Stock Exchange in the Prime Standard segment 
and on the regulated market of the Hamburg Stock Exchange 
since March 26, 2010. Two months after the IPO (effective 
June 21, 2010) the shares were accepted for listing in the 
SDAX®, the German small cap index that includes the 50  largest 
exchange-quoted companies after the MDAX®.

In connection with the IPO, the Company placed a  total 
of 11 million shares from a capital increase. Another 
470,356 shares were placed from the holdings of the exist-
ing shareholders through the partial exercise of the greenshoe 
option. All of these previous shareholders still retain shares in   
TOM TAILOR Holding AG.  All in all, the Company recorded  
gross IPO proceeds of EuR 143.0 million. This revenue 
has  strengthened the Company’s capital base and allows 
for forced expansion of our profitable controlled sales area 
  business model. 

At present, some 95% of our shares are held by institutional 
investors and approximately 5% by retail investors. Approxi-
mately 60% of these institutional investors are in Germany, 
while around 40% are based in other European countries, 
 primarily the uK. 

Freefloat 69.23%
Alpha Funds
(total) 17.11%
Morgan 
Finance S. A. 11.64%
Dieter Holzer 1.53%
Other donor
shareholders 0.34%
Dr. Axel Rebien 0.07%
Christoph Rosa  0.08%

Shareholder structure as of September 30, 2010 in %

16,528,169

Share price performance

Equity markets have continued to recover throughout 2010 
despite arising uncertainty regarding economic trends and 
government deficits in certain countries. The share price of 
TOM TAILOR stock * performed quite stably for the most part 
during the first six months after the IPO. Following the close of 
the reporting period, the stock had gained ground. It reached its 
high to date of EuR 15.41 on November 3, 2010 (press deadline 
for this report). This represents an increase of around 19% and 
corresponds to a market capitalization of EuR 255 million. 

Key share data

ISIN DE000A0STST2

WKN A0STST

Ticker symbol TTI

Type of share
No-par value ordinary 

registered shares

Index SDAX ® (Prime Standard)

Stock exchanges Frankfurt and Hamburg

Main trading venue
XETRA 

(electronic trading system)

First day of trading March 26, 2010 

Issue price EUR 13.00

Number of outstanding shares 16,528,169

Active dialog with the capital market

TOM TAILOR views the capital markets and its participants as 
equal partners in furthering the development of the  Company. 
Our investor relations activities are aimed at increasing aware-
ness of our Company on the capital markets and solidifying 
and expanding on the perception of TOM TAILOR shares as 
an attractive investment. We want our communications on 
the  performance and strategic direction of TOM TAILOR to be 
steady, reliable and open and thus reinforce investor confidence 
in our stock and lead to a realistic and fair valuation of our 
shares on the capital market. Therefore, we plan to  expand our 
investor relations department in the fourth quarter. 

TOM TAILOR Share

* XETRA closing price
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During the third quarter, the Management Board intensified its 
communication with investors, holding talks with more than 
50 investors at several roadshows and investor conferences 
in  Germany and the rest of Europe. We are pleased to report 
that this intensive dialog led to a clear increase in daily trad-
ing  volumes and thus greater share liquidity. TOM TAILOR 
will also target new investors at investor conferences in the 
fourth  quarter of 2010. We will be focusing on the German 
Equity  Forum of  Deutsche Börse AG in Frankfurt / Main and the 
 Berenberg  European Conference in Pennyhill, uK.

Please see page 47 of this report for a detailed overview of our 
current financial calendar.

An additional three research analysts have begun covering 
TOM TAILOR: Cheuvreux, Hauck & Aufhäuser and Bankhaus 
Lampe – all renowned specialists. At present, six invest-
ment firms publish regular analyses of our Company’s current 
 performance and make recommendations. Almost all of the 
investment recommendations are positive: Five analysts gave 
“buy” recommendations and one recommended to “hold” 
TOM  TAILOR shares. No “sell” recommendations have  currently 
been issued.

Research Coverage

Research House Date
Target 
Price

Recommen-
dation

Cheuvreux October 21, 2010 17.30 Buy

Hauck & Auffhäuser August 26, 2010 24.00 Buy

Bankhaus Lampe August 17, 2010 14.50 Buy

HSBC Trinkaus & 
Burkhardt July 19, 2010 12.00 Neutral

Commerzbank May 12, 2010 20.00 Buy

JP Morgan May 11, 2010 15.80 Buy

Share performance (indexed) in %

130

120

110

100

90

80

70
April JulyMay AugustJune September October

DAX
SDAX ®

TOM TAILOR Share
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 Overview of the Course of Business 

Economic conditions

The first nine months of 2010 brought a considerable 
 recovery from the effects of the financial and economic crisis. 
 After  intensive growth primarily in the first two quarters, the 
 macroeconomic recovery also continued during the months 
from July to September, even if the momentum was somewhat 
weaker. Economic growth in OECD countries, which averaged 
2.5 percent during the first half of the year, fell to 1.5  percent 
during the third quarter. The German economy in particular  
showed strong growth, aided by the continuing growth 
 momentum in large developing countries, the resulting exports, 
and the upswing in domestic demand. According to the World 
Economic Survey published in October 2010 by the Interna-
tional Monetary Fund (IMF), German economic growth will be 
3.3% in 2010, with predicted growth of 2.0% for 2011. As a 
result of this development, the consumer climate grew strongly 
during the third quarter and, according to the  consumer climate 
index of the Gesellschaft für Konsum forschung (GfK – Society 
for Consumer Research), was 4.3 points, up from 4.1 points in 
the month of August. In spite of the  anticipated rise in prices, 
e. g. energy costs and municipal tax, which curb consumer 
spending slightly on the whole, economic expectations for the 
future remain positive: the GfK consumer climate index was 
4.9 points for the month of October.

TOM TAILOR’s other European core markets outside of 
 Germany are assessed as being weaker. Only Switzerland 
could show a growth spurt like the one in Germany, at 2.9% 
for 2010, followed by the Netherlands (1.8%), Belgium,  Austria 
and France (each with 1.6% growth in 2010). The 2011 
 outlook shows economic growth for all countries, though on 
a  moderate basis. Economic researchers with the IMF predict 
1.8% growth for Switzerland in 2011, 1.7% each for Belgium 
and the  Netherlands, and only 1.6% each for France and 
 Austria. The situation in the  countries of eastern Europe is 
generally  somewhat different. Most  countries there were struck 
harder by the effects of the  economic and financial crisis than 
the more established  economies in  western Europe. Many of 
them will still show negative growth rates or only very weak 
growth in 2010 (Hungary, Croatia, Slovenia,  Romania, and 
 Bulgaria). However, clear economic recovery can be felt here 
as well, causing the IMF to anticipate strong growth impulses 
to some extent in 2011. In Serbia, which will already achieve 
growth of 1.5% in 2010, the IMF anticipates 3.0% growth; 

for  Slovenia, 2.4%, followed by Hungary and Bulgaria (each 
2.0%) and Croatia (from -1.5% in 2010 to +1.5% in 2011) and 
Romania (-1.9% to +1.5%). In both years, Russia will show 
growth of 4%. On the whole, TOM TAILOR will benefit from the 
stabilizing economic  conditions during the coming months and 
press ahead with its growth in the Retail segment.

Industry development

TOM TAILOR owes its successful growth primarily to its 
 distinct positioning and its clear strategy. Although the 
 textile industry has weathered the economic bottom of the 
past two years caused by the slump in demand as part of 
the  economic and financial crisis, it is not able to keep pace 
with the growth  momentum of the German economy on the 
whole. In July, sales and incoming order data still remained 
at the same level as at the beginning of 2009, with demand 
mainly  being  generated  domestically. According to sector 
 information, average market growth in the textile sector in 
the first nine months of 2010 amounted to 4% in Germany 
(source: Textilwirtschaft 40 / 2010). In the first nine months of 
2010,  TOM TAILOR   recorded like-for-like growth in the Retail 
 segment of 9.1%  excluding  e-shops, which have been growing 
dynamically (18.3%  including  e-shops). In the third quarter of 
2010,  like-for-like sales  increased by 15.6% (26.7%  including 
e-shops). This means TOM TAILOR  significantly outperformed 
the average growth of the textile sector in Germany in the 
first nine months of 2010. Aside from weak demand, textile 
and  clothing  manufacturers currently also have to grapple 
with a heavy increase in the price of raw  materials.  Decreases 
in demand during the  crisis led to a  noticeable reduction 
in  production capacities and cotton production in Asia. In 
 addition, a shortage of raw  materials also  occurred partly as 
a result of the flood disaster in  Pakistan, heavy rainfall in India 
and rising domestic demand in China. This resulted in longer 
production times which were partially  compensated by higher 
logistics and shipping costs.  Furthermore, prices were also 
afflicted by increased wage costs in China. As a result, the 
price of cotton until the middle of  September for the most 
heavily traded December contract with the CBOT increased 
to a 15-year high, at 92.7 uS cents per pound. Cotton prices 
are expected to ease off in the  medium term, however. On 
the one hand, the euro has recovered from its weak position 
against the dollar caused by the stability  debates in the euro 
zone. On the other hand, it is assumed that cotton production 
will normalize in the spring of 2011.

Interim Management Report

* Source: Gesamtverband Textil + Mode, Konjunktur 09
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Important events in the reporting period

On March 26, 2010, the TOM TAILOR Group reached one of 
the most important milestones in the Company’s history when 
it launched its IPO. Since then, the Company’s shares have 
been listed in the Prime Standard segment of the Frankfurt 
Stock  Exchange and on the regulated market of the Hamburg 
Stock Exchange. Effective June 21, 2010, barely two months 
after the IPO, the share entered the Small-Cap-Index (SDAX ®) 
 comprising the 50 largest public companies below the MDAX ®. 
The  Company received a total of EuR 143.0 million in gross 
 offering proceeds, which has strengthened our capital base and 
allowed us to accelerate the expansion of our profitable business 
model in controlled shop-floor sales.

Organization

The following changes to TOM TAILOR Holding AG’s 
 Management Board occurred during the reporting period: 
COO  Dietmar Axt resigned from the Management Board at 
the end  of February 2010 with effect as of December 31, 2010, 
in  accordance with the terms of the contract. In  September, 
the premature termination of the contractual relationship 
was decided as per October 31, 2010. The former duties of 
 Dietmar Axt have been permanently assumed by the  Chairman 
of the Management Board. The Management Board now 
 consists of three members, Dieter Holzer, CEO, Dr. Axel  Rebien, 
CFO, and  Christoph Rosa, CPO. 

Results of operations

Revenue

By actively pursuing our corporate philosophy – “Act Premium,  
Sell Volume” – TOM TAILOR was able to break from the  market 
trend in the first nine months of 2010 and continue on its 
growth course. Group revenue rose by 12.2% in the first nine 
months of 2010, climbing to EuR 248.8 million (Q1 – Q3 2009: 
EuR 221.8 million). The growth in revenue was particularly 
strong in the third quarter of 2010, when Group revenue 
 increased by 15.6% from EuR 87.8 million to EuR 101.5 mil-
lion. This positive performance highlights the effectiveness 
of our strategy: offering attractive, high-quality casual wear 
and excellent value with systematic, monthly changes, and our 
 ambitious expansion path, particularly in the Retail segment. 

Development in sales in € thousand
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Revenue by region

TOM TAILOR was able to raise revenue by 11.9% to 
EuR 171.8 million (Q1-Q3 2009: EuR 153.6 million) in its key 
home market of Germany. Revenue outside Germany grew by 
12.8% to EuR 77.0 million (Q1-Q3 2009: EuR 68.3 million).  
In our core foreign markets of Austria, Switzerland, the 
Benelux  countries, and France, revenue growth exceeded  the 
market, rising by 20.1% to EuR 53.8 million (Q1-Q3 2009: 
EuR 44.8 million). Revenue generated outside Germany is 
now 30.9% of total revenue (Q1-Q3 2009: 30.8%) All in all, 
TOM TAILOR’s  core markets represented 90.7% of total 
revenue  (Q1 – Q3 2009: 89.4%). 
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and amounted to 11.8% (Q1 – Q3 2009: 10.6%). EBITDA before 
one-time effects of EuR 21.6 million was EuR 2.2 million below 
the first nine months of the previous year (EuR 23.8 million).

In the third quarter of 2010, EBITDA improved slightly by 
EuR 0.1 million from EuR 15.3 million in the prior year to 
EuR 15.4 million. The reason for this only slight improvement 
to the EBITDA is primarily the increase in procurement and 
purchasing prices.

Depreciation, amortization, and impairments, increasing by 
EuR 0.9 million to EuR 16.3 million during the first nine months 
of 2010, were slightly above the level of the previous  year 
(EuR 15.4 million). This included write-downs of EuR 6.0 million 
(Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 6.0 million) on disclosed hidden  reserves 
related to the purchase price allocation of the acquisition of the 
operational TOM TAILOR business by the holding company in 
2005. The increase in write-downs corresponds to the increase 
in investments and additional growth.

Financial earnings

Despite special charges related to debt restructuring of 
 approximately EuR 3.4 million, financial earnings at the end of 
the third quarter were EuR -10.3 million, or EuR 3.9 million better 
than in the prior-year period (Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR -14.2 million). 

Net loss for the period and earnings per share

A net loss for the period of EuR -5.5 million (Q1 – Q3 2009: 
EuR -11.1 million) resulted from one-time charges (including 
imputed tax effect) of EuR 11.9 million. Earnings per share 
were EuR -0.41, and EuR 0.48 when adjusted for the total 
special effects. 

The net loss reported in the first nine months of 2010 includes 
the costs of the IPO and the effects of the pre-IPO financing 
structure from the first quarter. Lower future interest charges, 
tax effects, and the elimination of one-time effects arising from 
the IPO, together with an increase in operating earnings, led to 
a significant increase in period earnings during the third quarter 
to EuR 8.2 million (Q3 2009: EuR 2.5 million). 

Expenses

TOM TAILOR was able to reduce its cost of materials ratio 
by 1.1 percentage points to 53.9% during the first nine months 
of 2010. In line with our growth strategy, this can primarily 
be attributed to the fact that the Retail segment contributed 
a larger share of total revenue. The price trend in the cotton 
industry, increased wages costs in procurement countries and 
the scarcity of resources have all had a negative impact. Due 
to the resulting increase in delivery times, TOM TAILOR has 
also shown an increase in freight costs from the partial change 
from ship to air freight. In addition, a negative currency effect 
also resulted from development of the uS dollar. In spite of 
continued process optimization in product development as well 
as economies of scale in purchasing, these negative effects on 
the margin could not be entirely compensated. 

Personnel costs were adversely affected by special payments 
to the Management Board (EuR 2.3 million) and other execu-
tives as part of the successful IPO, as well as the  departure 
of Dietmar Axt from the Management Board (EuR 0.6 mil-
lion), in the total amount of approximately EuR 2.9 million. 
Adjusted for these special effects, personnel costs have 
risen by EuR 35.6 million (unadjusted: EuR 38.5 million) or 
13.7% compared with the same period in the previous year 
(Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 31.3 million). This reflects the rise in the 
number of  employees within the TOM TAILOR Group, which 
was up by 19.8% from September 30, 2009. We primarily 
 increased our sales staff in our retail stores. 

Other operating expenses were up EuR 12.8 million to 
EuR 65.5 million (Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 52.7 million). This was 
mainly due to expenses of approximately EuR 4.0 million 
 incurred as part of the IPO, which, in accordance with IFRS, 
are not shown as costs of raising equity and balanced with 
the capital reserve. 

These expenses involve the restructuring of the syndicated 
bank loan agreement. The remaining EuR 8.8 million of the 
increase is attributable chiefly to the expansion of our Retail 
segment and associated rental expenses as well as variable 
revenue-related costs.

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortiza-
tion (EBITDA) were adversely impacted by a one-time charge 
incurred as a result of the IPO. Adjusted for the total one-time 
EBITDA-effects of EuR 7.6 million, EBITDA rose significantly 
by 24.4% to EuR 29.3 million (Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 23.5 million). 
As a result, the adjusted EBITDA margin continued to increase 

*  Adjusted EBITDA refers to EBITDA corrected for one-time effects that have  
occurred beyond the scope of ordinary business activities.
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Segment reporting

For purposes of segment reporting the TOM TAILOR Group 
distinguishes between the Wholesale and Retail business 
units. In the Wholesale segment, TOM TAILOR supplies 
 commercial customers who sell high-value TOM TAILOR 
products (“Act  Premium”) to end customers through a  variety 
of  distribution channels. This includes franchise-stores, 
 shop-in-shops, and  multi-label sales centers. In this way, high 
volumes (“Sell Volume”) are sold at established department 

in € thousand
Q3

2010
Q1– Q3

2010
Q3

2009
Q1– Q3

2009

Net income for the period 8,193 -5,458 2,544 -11,100

Income taxes -129 524 3,950 5,390

Earnings before tax 8,064 -4,934 6,494 -5,710

Financial result 1,565 6,892 3,666 14,195

ONE-TIME EFFECTS

 Interest cost of restructuring debt capital due to IPO 0 3,405 0 0

 Amortization of purchase price allocation (PPA) from 2005 2,016 6,048 2,016 6,048

 IPO costs

 – Personnel costs -11 2,344 0 0

 – Restructuring of debt capital 33 4,062 0 0

22 6,406 0 0

 Severance costs (former member of the management board) -47 620 0 0

 Other one-time effects 395 603 496 -304

 Total one-time effects excluding tax effect 2,386 17,082 2,512 5,744

Adjusted EBIT 12,015 19,040 12,672 14,229

 in % of sales revenue 11.8% 7.7% 14.4% 6.4%

Depreciation and amortization (excluding PPA) 3,791 10,221 3,122 9,299

Adjusted EBITDA 15,806 29,261 15,794 23,528

 in % of sales revenue 15.6% 11.8% 18.0% 10.6%

Depreciation and amortization (excluding PPA) -3,791 -10,221 -3,122 -9,299

Financial result -1,565 -6,892 -3,666 -14,195

Adjusted earnings before tax 10,450 12,148 9,006 34

Income taxes 129 -524 -3,950 -5,390

Imputed tax effect (30%) for total one-time effects -716 -5,125 -754 -1,723

Adjusted net income for the period 9,863 6,499 4,302 -7,079

Reconciliation to adjusted net income for the period

stores and clothing retail chains as well as through  domestic 
and international mail order companies. In the Retail  segment, 
the TOM TAILOR Group sells its products directly at our 
network of retail stores and outlet stores as well as online. 
 E-business  activities include our e-shop as well as e-commerce  
partnerships with mail order companies Neckermann and 
OTTO  Versand. 
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franchise stores has decreased slightly to a total of 198 due 
to the takeover of nine franchise stores by our Retail segment 
and the opening of six new franchise stores.

The volume of orders recorded in the Wholesale segment 
through the end of September 2010, which includes the 
 December 2010 collection, grew by 4% from the same  period 
in 2009.

In the third quarter of 2010, revenue in the Wholesale seg-
ment rose 10.1% to a total of EuR 74.6 million (Q3 2009: 
EuR 67.8 million). Traditionally, the third quarter is the 
 strongest in the year for the Wholesale segment. In the third 
quarter of 2010, the Wholesale segment generated EBITDA of 
EuR 12.1 million after a profit of EuR 12.5 million in the prior 
year period. The impact of the cost of the IPO on earnings for 
the first nine months of 2010 amounted to EuR 15.4 million 
(Q1-Q3 2009: EuR 19.3 million) and hence represents a solid 
basis for the continued improvement of earnings.
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One of our key growth drivers is the expansion of our  business 
in Retail, a segment that contributed considerably to higher 
revenues in the first nine months of 2010. Revenue in the 
 Retail segment, for instance, rose by 37.5% to EuR 69.2 mil-
lion, up from EuR 50.3 million in the previous year. The 
number of retail stores we operate has grown by 29 stores 
since  December 31, 2009. We currently operate 116 stores: 
68 in  Germany, 25 in Austria, and 23 in other countries. Since 
 establishing a joint  venture with the owner of the Sportina 
Group on  October 1, 2010, TOM TAILOR has been operating 
an  additional 23 retail stores in south-eastern Europe, which 
were  previously being run as franchise stores. After  acquiring 
 distribution rights in Hungary, four retail stores were also 
 transferred into TOM TAILOR’s   Retail segment.

The Retail segment contributed a total of EuR 26.9 mil-
lion to total revenue in the third quarter of 2010 (Q3 2009: 
EuR 20.0 million). 

We saw particularly dynamic growth in our e-business. The 
 e-shop continued to perform very well, recording growth rates 
of more than 50.0% year on year. The Retail segment repre-
sented a 27.8% share of total revenue in the reporting period.

EBITDA generated by the Retail segment in the first nine 
months of 2010 of EuR 3.2 million (Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 2.9 mil-
lion)  continued to develop positively. Due to the seasonal nature 
of the business, the rising earnings in the Retail segment will 
continue in particular during the last quarter of the year.

Group revenue in the Wholesale segment was EuR 179.6 mil-
lion in the first nine months of 2009 and hence 4.7% higher than 
the previous year’s level (Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 171.5 million). The 
Wholesale segment contributed 72.2% of total revenue in the 
first nine months of 2010 (Q1 – Q3 2009: 77.3%). In our home 
market of Germany and in our core foreign markets, we saw 
an encouraging 5.7% increase in revenue. In the markets of 
Russia, the ukraine, Georgia, Belarus, and Ireland,  domestic 
economic situations remained troubled. We restricted our 
 order volumes in these markets in response to the risks, which 
 resulted in revenue declines in the first half of the year. On 
the whole, however, the markets referred to above are now 
 beginning to stabilize. Here, too, we expect revenue to perform 
better in the future. By acquiring distribution rights in Russia 
and Hungary, TOM TAILOR has created a distribution base to 
enable it to benefit from anticipated growth in those countries. 
In total, we were able to increase the number of shop-in-shops 
by 273 to 1,381 since December 31, 2009. The number of 
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Capital expenditure

Our “Act Premium, Sell Volume” philosophy focuses  particularly 
on store construction in addition to product performance. It is 
important that TOM TAILOR customers feel good in our sales 
areas so that their decision to buy is influenced in the most 
positive way possible. We are therefore investing primarily in 
the expansion of our premium stores to build a base for further 
revenue growth. 

In the coming months TOM TAILOR will continue to invest in 
the expansion of controlled sales areas.

Balance sheet structure

The seasonal rise in inventories to EuR 46.4 million 
 (December 31, 2009: EuR 31.4 million) as well as the expan-
sion of controlled sales areas and the positive orders  situation 
resulted in higher trade receivables of EuR 50.5 million 
(December 31, 2009: EuR 33.4 million) and increased the 
Group assets of TOM TAILOR to EuR 283.4 million. This was 
EuR 33.3 million or 13.3% higher than on December 31, 2009 
(EuR 250.1 million). 

The significant rise in equity resulted from the IPO in March 2010. 
The gross offering proceeds of EuR 143.0 million  and the 
 conversion of shareholder loans in the amount of EuR 25.0 mil-
lion resulted in a considerable rise in equity by EuR 156.5 million  
to EuR 88.3 million after deducting the earnings of the first nine 
months of 2010. In turn, the equity-to-assets  ratio rose to 
31.1% (December 31, 2009: minus 27.3%). Now that the IPO 
has been completed, this rise is creating  the conditions for the 
Company’s dynamic and profitable  growth to continue.

Financial Position and Net Assets

Cash flow

The high one-time effects related to the IPO and the expenses  
arising from the reorganization of the financing structure 
 resulted in a negative result of EuR 5.4 million in the first nine 
months of 2010. The cash outflow from operating activities 
of EuR 7.9 million (Q1-Q3 2009: cash inflow of EuR 4.4 million) 
was largely a consequence of the expansion of inventory in 
the amount of EuR 15.0 million and the EuR 16.8 million rise 
in receivables and other assets resulting from the expansion 
of controlled sales areas and the rise in revenue in the first 
nine months of 2010. The seasonality of the fashion industry, 
however, generally results in low cash flow from operating 
activities during the first nine months of the year.

The net cash outflow from investments amounted to 
EuR 19.0 million in the reporting period (Q1 – Q3 2009: 
EuR 10.9 million). In the first nine months of the fiscal year, the 
focus of investment was primarily on expanding our  controlled 
sales areas in both segments. This growth strategy led to an 
outflow of EuR 9.4 million in the Retail segment. In the Whole-
sale segment, more than EuR 9.6 million was used in particular 
to continue the expansion of controlled sales areas from the 
repurchase of distribution rights in Russia and Hungary and the 
conversion of franchise stores to retail stores in Hungary.

The net cash flows from financing activities amounted  
to EuR 29.2 million. The gross offering proceeds of 
EuR 143.0  million received in connection with the IPO, 
minus  the costs  generated in the first nine months of 2010 of 
EuR 6.6 million in connection with the increase in  subscribed 
capital, were used to repay all shareholder loans in the amount of 
EuR 32.6 million (excluding interest payments) after the  capital 
increase (conversion of shareholders loans in the amount of 
EuR 25.0 million). Furthermore, non-current liabilities in the 
amount of EuR 65.2 million were repaid. All current bank credit 
lines utilized previously, in the amount of EuR 6.0 million, were 
 repaid. Accordingly, at the end of September 2010 we had 
cash and cash equivalents of EuR 10.5 million. The reduction 
in cash and cash equivalents between the end of the first and 
third quarter resulted primarily from the seasonal reduction in 
cash and cash equivalents and the payment of costs related 
to the IPO.
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Events after the Balance Sheet Date

With effect from October 1, 2010, TOM TAILOR established a 
joint venture based in Austria with the owner of the Sportina 
Group, Lesce, Slovenia (‘Sportina’). The aim of this strategic 
merger is forced retail expansion in south-eastern Europe, 
including Croatia, Slovenia and Serbia. Five additional retail 
stores will be opened in Zagreb, Split and Ljubljana by the 
end of the year. Around 20 new stores will follow by the end 
of 2013. TOM TAILOR holds 51 percent of the shares in the 
joint  venture; the remaining 49 percent are held by Sportina. 
 Sportina has up to now been the exclusive distribution  partner 
of the TOM TAILOR  brand for the entire south-eastern  European 
 region, and will also continue to operate TOM TAILOR’s whole-
sale business in this area.

Risk and Opportunity Report

The growth strategy of TOM TAILOR Holding AG, which was 
 successfully implemented in the first nine months of the year, can 
sustainably increase corporate value only if entrepreneurial risks 
and opportunities are responsibly managed. A central  element 
of the Company’s risk policy is to enter into risks only when 
the associated business activities are highly likely to lead to an 
increase in TOM TAILOR’s corporate value. Our number one 
priority is always to keep risks manageable and  controllable.

Employees according to segments

Retail 515
Wholesale 471

30.09.09

823

30.09.10

986

Retail 364
Wholesale 459

The reduction of debt led to a EuR 123.7 million decline in total 
financial liabilities. As of September 30, 2010, non-current 
financial liabilities amounted to EuR 62.2 million, down from 
EuR 187.7 million at the end of 2009.

Employee Development

As of September 30, 2010, TOM TAILOR had 986 employees 
(excluding members of the Management Board, trainees, and 
temporary personnel), 163 more than on September 30, 2009. 
This rise is based above all on the recruitment of new  employees 
for TOM TAILOR owned and operated retail stores. Of these 
986 employees (Q3 2009: 823 employees), 471 were engaged 
in the Wholesale segment (Q3 2009: 459 employees) and 515 
in the Retail segment (Q3 2009: 364 employees). Regionally, 
TOM TAILOR had 702 employees (Q3 2009: 628 employees) in 
Germany and 284 abroad (Q3 2009: 195 employees).
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Risk management

TOM TAILOR employs a risk management system that is an in-
tegral component of our business processes and a key  element 
in our business decisions. Group-wide risk management is 
coordinated and controlled centrally from our headquarters in 
Hamburg. Potential risks that arise in connection with  business 
activities are identified early on, monitored, and limited by 
means of suitable control measures. Key components include 
the planning system, internal reporting, and comprehensive risk 
reporting. In our subsidiaries, a decentralized risk management 
system is in place to implement the requirements received 
from headquarters. Our subsidiaries also undertake additional 
 operational risk management activities locally. At the same 
time, the risk management system makes it possible to take 
the best possible advantage of arising opportunities in keeping 
with the corporate strategy. An important component of risk 
and opportunity management is the transfer of operational risks 
to insurers. The financial consequences of insurable risks, such 
as property risks, service interruptions, or payment default, 
are neutralized to the extent possible. Other risks, in turn, are 
assumed by suppliers and purchasing agencies. 

One risk factor is the potential loss of product quality. In 
 order to guarantee stable supplier relations with consistently 
high product quality and attractive prices while collections 
are  constantly changing, TOM TAILOR works, in the area of 
sourcing, with an international network of purchasing agents 
and manufacturers that are committed to the TOM TAILOR 
Code of Conduct. Currently, some 150 manufacturers in twelve 
countries are actively operating on behalf of TOM TAILOR. The 
Code of Conduct encompasses all core labor standards of the 
International Labor Organization (ILO) and is mandatory for all 
partners. The code is meant to ensure that all TOM TAILOR 
products at all production facilities are manufactured under 
humane working conditions. We conduct regular inspections 
of our production sites in order to guarantee compliance with 
our high quality standards in addition to labor law require-
ments and internationally accepted standards with regard to 
working conditions. In this respect, quality control is first and 
foremost the responsibility of the manufacturer in each case, 
who produces and checks the merchandise in accordance with 
precise quality benchmarks. 

Independent, accredited auditors carry out these working 
 condition inspections. TOM TAILOR is an active member of 
the Business Social Compliance Initiative (BSCI), a European 
 initiative of trading companies that have joined together in order 
to implement a uniform monitoring system for their suppliers. 

Further quality checks also take place in the central warehouse 
and in our corporate laboratory in Hamburg. 

Industry- and market-related risks

In the first nine months of 2010, TOM TAILOR grew at a faster 
rate than the overall trend in the clothing market.  Persistently 
weak economic performance or a deterioration in the  economy, 
especially in our home market of Germany, could have an 
 adverse impact on overall consumer demand and thus on 
 demand for TOM TAILOR products, which could lead to a 
slump in sales and increase pressure on margins. Our core 
clothing markets are characterized by intense competition, 
which could become even more acute in future. We counter 
these risks with our growth-oriented corporate strategy, which 
entails further expansion both domestically and abroad, as 
well as with the pursuit of a consistent orientation as a vertical 
system provider. 

Fluctuations in supply and demand on the supplier and raw 
 materials markets can lead to supply bottlenecks, quality  issues 
with raw materials, and increased logistical and  manufacturing 
costs, which cannot or cannot be entirely compensated 
by higher prices. TOM TAILOR counters these risks with a 
 proactive supplier policy, by concentrating on reliable partners 
on the one hand and on the continued expansion of its Retail 
business on the other, which ensures greater margin flexibility 
and increases its ability to compensate for price fluctuations 
on the supplier markets.

TOM TAILOR deals with possible economic, political, and other 
entrepreneurial risks abroad by selling products primarily in 
countries with a stable economic and political environment. 

Company-related risks

TOM TAILOR has been growing successfully in the market, in 
part because we identify current trends quickly, adapt accord-
ingly, and promptly distribute them to our points-of-sale. In the 
event that TOM TAILOR should fail at some point to identify 
current trends quickly and to appeal to the taste of our target 
groups in its target markets, to price correctly, or to develop and 
launch new products, our competitive position, opportunities 
for growth, and profitability may suffer. We counter these risks 
by outsourcing risk areas to third parties as described above. 
At the same time, the close proximity of  customers in our retail 
stores offers opportunities for TOM TAILOR   because feedback 
from customers can be used for the quick  identification and 
implementation of new trends. 
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Assessment of the overall risk position

At this time there are no individual or aggregate risks that could 
jeopardize the ability of TOM TAILOR Holding AG to continue 
as a going concern in the foreseeable future. 

Overall there have been no significant changes to the risk 
 situation of TOM TAILOR Holding AG compared with the end 
of fiscal year 2009. The IFRS consolidated financial statements 
for 2009 form an integral part of the offering prospectus and 
are available for download at www.tom-tailor.com.

Outlook

Future economic conditions 
and industry development

The current studies and projections of economic research 
 institutions continue to indicate a revival of the business and 
consumer climate, in particular for the German market. The 
OECD, for instance, predicts growth of 2.5% for the Federal 
Republic of Germany in 2010. Ifo Institut reported a business 
 climate index of 107.6 in October, and consumer expec tations as 
well are only slightly less and at a high level, at 105.1.  According 
to the GfK consumer climate  index of  October 26, 2010, the 
German consumer climate will  continue to remain  stable.  Nearly 
all indicators suggest that the  positive trend will  continue. 
 Internationally, too, the world economy will begin to grow 
again in 2010. Large  developing  countries in  particular will dis-
play continued growth. In other more  established economies, 
the growth rate is to a large  extent  considerably lower than 
in Germany. The future development of the world economy 
therefore still harbors  unpredictable uncertainties for the global 
economic situation. In the u. S., a renewed recession is not 
improbable. In the large developing countries, there is a risk 
of economic overheating. In China in particular, the property 
boom has created a price bubble in recent years, which could 
implicate a correction in the future. Moreover, the various eco-
nomic developments of individual countries entail differences 
in monetary policy. Similarly, there is still uncertainty regarding 
the development of the euro. Nonetheless, the weakness of the 
euro, for instance in relation to the u.S. dollar, could also have 
positive effects for the export economy and hence for domestic 
consumption in the respective euro countries, and this would 
have favorable repercussions for TOM TAILOR. Conversely, a 
revival of the economy and a resulting decline in government 
economic stimulus plans could have a dampening effect on 
the economy in TOM TAILOR’s key markets.

Despite a careful brand strategy, the continued establish-
ment and strengthening of the TOM TAILOR Casual and 
TOM TAILOR  Denim brands could fail, which in turn could 
adversely  affect growth prospects. We therefore place a high 
degree of  importance on the protection and preservation of our 
brand image. In the Wholesale segment TOM TAILOR  maintains 
trade relationships with major customers, who may cease to 
buy from TOM TAILOR. This could then involve  significant 
losses in revenue. Bankruptcies among major customers also 
present a unique risk for revenue losses in the Wholesale seg-
ment. We manage the risk of default through measures such 
as transferring the risk to commercial credit insurers. Further-
more, by  increasing our expansion in the Retail segment, we 
are  reducing our dependence on major customers. 

TOM TAILOR is a successful medium-sized company and 
 cultivates a corporate culture that thrives on and profits from 
good relations with all employees. However, TOM TAILOR is 
also especially dependent on the Management Board and other 
executives. Loss of an executive could have a negative impact 
on business performance. We counter this risk by establishing 
a positive working environment and offering attractive salary 
packages that are aligned with our long-term goals. Other, less 
significant company-related risks include IT risks, quality risks, 
manufacturer risks, and procurement and purchasing risks as 
well as interest rate, currency, and financial risks. These risks 
will be detailed in full in the upcoming annual report. 

TOM TAILOR can exploit opportunities that arise in the course 
of expanding controlled sales areas. The difficult market condi-
tions of the recent past and the retreat of some compe titors 
offer expansion possibilities that did not previously exist. For 
 instance, optimum sites are now easily available on the mar-
ket, in particular for our retail stores. TOM TAILOR can take 
advantage of the increased public interest resulting from the 
 successful IPO and our listing on the Prime Standard (SDAX ®) to 
increase brand recognition and sharpen the brand profile. The 
dynamic growth also contributes to higher brand recognition.  
This gives TOM TAILOR an opportunity to attract the  attention 
of the target groups even more effectively.

* Source: Poll by GermanFashion Modeverband e. V., January 2010
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Future corporate development 

Against the backdrop of stable private consumption and a 
slight rise in the economy, TOM TAILOR expects its  profitable 
growth course to continue in its core European markets. 
 Financial  resources obtained from the March 2010 IPO will 
 support our strategic corporate goals, which include the 
 extension and replication of the current successful business 
model by  expanding controlled sales areas in the core markets. 
Based on the existing infrastructure of the entire value creation 
chain, the Company will consequently be able to gain market 
share and raise sales and profitability. 

Our expansion will focus primarily on the Retail segment and 
on opening company-operated stores. Because our owned 
and operated stores have not yet sufficiently penetrated our 
core markets, there is still sufficient potential for future growth. 
In the Wholesale segment sales space productivity is to be 
increased across all product lines and controlled shop-in-shop 
sales areas and franchise-stores further expanded. 

We plan to accelerate expansion in our key foreign markets 
of Austria, Switzerland, the Benelux countries, and France, in 
addition to our home market in Germany. As a result, we will 
reduce country-related dependencies. We see further potential 
for growth by continuing to optimize our cost management 
and process flows. In line with our corporate philosophy “Act 
Premium, Sell Volume” TOM TAILOR now anticipates sales 
growth of more than 12% for 2010 compared with the  previous 
year, along with a moderate increase in absolute EBITDA.  After 
eliminating the leverage buy out structure at the end of the 
first  quarter, the Management Board expects a significant 
 improvement to the net income for the year after taxes. Capital 
expenditure for 2010 will amount to EuR 21 – 23 million. Net 
debt will be reduced to a level between EuR 52 – 57 million as 
per end of December 2010.

The liquid resources made available by the IPO, as well as 
higher future cash flow from operating will be used to achieve 
this accelerated growth. The goal is to earn an  appropriate 
dividend yield for shareholders in the medium term on a 
 continuous basis. 

TOM TAILOR is represented in the fashion market with the 
brands TOM TAILOR Casual and TOM TAILOR Denim. The 
MEN Casual, WOMEN Casual, KIDS, MINIS, BABY, Denim 
Male, and Denim Female collections, as well as the related 
accessory collections, are marketed under the umbrella brand 
TOM TAILOR. Our two brands and the related collections are 
aimed at different target groups that each have their own brand 
profile. TOM TAILOR Casual and TOM TAILOR Denim are 
 already successfully presented as independent entities in the 
market. We will continue to pursue this clear diversification in 
the future as well. 

Hamburg, November 9, 2010 

TOM TAILOR Holding AG

The Management Board 







28 TOM TAILOR | Third quarter report 2010

€ thousand
Note 
no.

Q3
2010

Q3
2009

Q1–Q3
2010

Q1–Q3
2009

Sales 101,540 87,816 248,830 221,860

Other operating income 3,666 1,675 10,902 8,050

Cost of materials -56,438 -47,616 -134,110 -122,060

Personnel costs (5) -11,702 -10,288 -38,537 -31,320

Depreciation, amortization and impairments -5,807 -5,138 -16,269 -15,347

Other operating expenses (5) -21,630 -16,289 -65,453 -52,698

Profit from operating activities 9,629 10,160 5,363 8,485

Financial result (5) -1,565 -3,666 -10,297 -14,195

Result before income tax 8,064 6,494 -4,934 -5,710

Income tax 129 -3,950 -524 -5,390

Net result for the period 8,193 2,544 -5,458 -11,100

Other comprehensive result

Currency effects from foreign operations 8 -136 -405 73

Change in cash flow hedging reserve -1,264 0 -1,264 0

Comprehensive income after tax 6,937 2,408 -7,127 -11,027

EARNINGS PER SHARE IN EuR (6)

Basic earnings per share (in EUR) 0.61 0.51 -0.41 -2.22

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.61 0.51 -0.41 -2.22

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Interim Consolidated Financial
Statements
as of September 30, 2010
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€ thousand
Q1–Q3

2010
Q1–Q3

2009

Net result for the period -5,458 -11,100

Depreciation and amortization 16,269 15,347

Income tax expense / income 524 5,391

Interest income and expenses 10,297 14,195

Change in non-current provisions 75 70

Change in current provisions -2,006 -3,792

Loss / gain on the disposal of intangible assets and  
property, plant and equipment -14 -223

Change in inventory -15,028 -2,078

Change in receivables and other assets -16,827 -11,693

Change in liabilities and other assets 6,926 -1,296

Income taxes paid / received -477 448

Other non-cash changes -2,154 -825

Net cash flow from (used in) operating activities -7,873 4,444

Interest paid -6,159 -8,725

Interest received 10 17

Net cash flow from (used in) current activities -14,022 -4,264

Capital expenditures on intangible assets and  
property, plant and equipment -19,138 -11,178

Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets and  
property, plant and equipment 132 223

Net cash flow from (used in) investing activities -19,006 -10,955

IPO proceeds 143,000 0

Transaction costs (IPO) -6,627 0

Repayment of shareholder loans -32,612 9,000

Change in current financing liabilities -10,594 2,169

Long-term financing liabilities 1,336 2,505

Repayment of long-term financing liabilities -65,260 -2,500

Net cash flow from financing activities 29,243 11,174

Effect of exchange rate changes 165 -6

Change in cash and cash equivalents -3,620 -4,051

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 14,091 11,448

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 10,471 7,397

COMPOSITION OF CASH AND CASH EQuIVALENTS

Cash balances at banks and cash in hand 10,471 7,397

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

€ thousand Note no. September 30, 2010 December 31, 2009

NON-CuRRENT ASSETS

Intangible assets 137,953 139,872

Property, plant and equipment 25,944 19,938

Deferred income tax 807 254

Other assets 884 2,011

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 3,765 4,445

169,353 166,520

CuRRENT ASSETS

Inventories 46,440 31,412

Trade receivables 50,558 33,363

Income tax receivables 820 436

Cash and cash equivalents 10,471 14,091

Other assets 4,063 3,083

Prepaid expenses and deferred charges 1,662 1,203

114,014 83,588

283,367 250,108

Assets
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€ thousand Note no. September 30, 2010 December 31, 2009

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQuITY

Subscribed capital (8) 16,528 5,000

Capital reserve (8) 204,450 52,380

Accumulated deficit -130,826 -125,368

Accumulated other comprehensive result (8) -1,862 -193

88,290 -68,181

NON-CuRRENT LIABILITIES

Pension provisions 251 176

Other provisions 135 135

Deferred income tax 32,575 34,285

Financial liabilities (9) 62,287 187,732

Other liabilities 4,135 4,797

Unearned income 3,086 3,961

102,469 231,086

CuRRENT LIABILITIES

Other provisions 12,434 13,365

Current income tax liabilities 5,861 5,712

Financial liabilities (9) 8,446 10,275

Trade payables 60,602 50,920

Other liabilities 4,095 5,840

Unearned income 1,170 1,091

92,608 87,203

283,367 250,108

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
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€ thousand
Subscribed 

capital
Capital 
reserve

Cash flow 
hedging reserve

(IAS 39)
Accumulated 

deficit

Accumulated
other com-
prehensive 

result Total

January 1, 2010 5,000 52,380 0 -125,368 -193 -68,181

Comprehensive income after tax 0 0 -1,264 -5,458 -405 -7,127

Equity contributions in kind 528 24,472 0 0 0 25,000

Capital increase (IPO proceeds) 11,000 132,000 0 0 0 143,000

Transaction costs (IPO) 0 -4,639 0 0 0 -4,639

Personnel costs due to  
share-based remuneration 0 237 0 0 0 237

September 30, 2010 16,528 204,450 -1,264 -130,826 -598 88,290

€ thousand
Subscribed 

capital
Capital 
reserve

Cash flow 
hedging reserve

(IAS 39)
Accumulated 

deficit

Accumulated
other com-
prehensive 

result Total

January 1, 2009 5,000 52,380 0 -119,722 -200 -62,542

Comprehensive income after tax 0 0 0 -11,100 73 -11,027

September 30, 2010 5,000 52,380 0 -130,822 -127 -73,569

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity
for the period from January 1, 2010 to September 30, 2010

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
for the period from January 1, 2010 to September 30, 2009
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1. Basis of preparation

The consolidated interim financial statements of TOM TAILOR Holding AG for the first nine months ended 
September 30, 2010, were prepared in accordance with applicable International Financial  Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), as applied in the Eu, including the binding interpretations of the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).

TOM TAILOR Holding AG has compiled condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the 
first nine months of 2010, taking into account the regulations of IAS 34 on “Interim financial r eporting.” 
Consequently, the present financial statements should be read in the context of the consolidated 
 financial statements for fiscal 2009. The condensed financial statements and the interim management 
report were subjected neither to an audit nor to a review by auditors.

On March 26, 2010, TOM TAILOR Holding AG successfully concluded its IPO with a listing on the  official 
market of the German stock exchange in Frankfurt (Prime Standard). In this offering, 11 million shares 
at a par value of EuR 1.00 each were placed under a capital increase resolved on March 24, 2010, and 
registered on March 25, 2010. The Company achieved gross offer proceeds of EuR 143.0 million at an 
offer price of EuR 13.00 per share. 

In addition to the issue of new shares, 470,356 additional shares from existing shareholders were placed 
under the greenshoe option. 

The accounting, consolidation and valuation methods essentially reflect those on which the consolidated 
financial statements as at December 31, 2009, are based. A detailed description of these methods is 
available in the Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2009, published 
on the Company’s website. 

The following matters in the interim financial statements, which differ from the accounting, consolidation 
and valuation methods as at December 31, 2009, should be taken into consideration: 

Share-based payment systems

In fiscal year 2010, a share-based payment system (“Matching Stock Program”, or MSP) was  introduced 
for members of the Management Board. The MSP has been classified and valued as a share-based 
payment to be settled by equity instruments in accordance with the regulations of IFRS 2. In addition 
to the MSP, a payment system designed to retain the senior management of TOM TAILOR Holding AG 
and to encourage the achievement of long-term corporate objectives (Long-term Incentive Program, or 
LTI) has also been introduced. Due to the inability to settle the program with equity instruments as with 
the MSP, the LTI program has been classified and valued in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 19. 
Please refer to Note 9 “Related party disclosures” for a more detailed description of the share-based 
payment systems.

Costs of raising equity

Directly allocatable costs related to the raising of equity in the first nine months of fiscal 2010, 
 incurred upon issue of new ordinary shares as part of the IPO, were offset against capital reserves in 
 accordance with IAS 32 with no impact on profit or loss once the associated income tax benefits had 
been  deducted.

 Notes to the Financial 
Statements
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Derivative financial instruments

TOM TAILOR Holding AG only employs derivative financial instruments to hedge interest rate and 
 currency risks arising from operating activities.
 
In order to hedge against fluctuations in cash flow stemming from future transactions, a cash flow 
hedge has been designated as part of hedge accounting. TOM TAILOR Holding AG complies with 
the  stringent formal and material requirements of IAS 39 concerning hedge accounting both when 
 introducing the hedge as well as at the balance sheet date. After taking into account deferred taxes, 
the effective  portion of the changes in market value to the hedging instrument is recognized directly in 
equity in the  appropriate reserve item. If the changes do not fully affect the cash flow hedging  instrument, 
the  ineffective portion is recognized immediately in profit or loss. Net gains and losses in equity are 
 recognized in profit or loss during the period in which the planned hedging transaction affects the result 
for the period or when future cash flows from the hedged item are no longer deemed probable.

2. Basis of consolidation 

The basis of consolidation of the TOM TAILOR Group comprises TOM TAILOR Holding AG as parent 
company, as well as the following subsidiaries: 

Direct subsidiaries:

» TOM TAILOR GmbH, Hamburg
» TOM TAILOR (Schweiz) AG, Baar, Switzerland
» BRS Purchase Consultants GmbH, Hamburg

Indirect subsidiaries:

» TOM TAILOR Retail GmbH, Hamburg
» TOM TAILOR Gesellschaft m.b.H., Wörgl, Austria
» TOM TAILOR Retail Gesellschaft m.b.H., Wörgl, Austria
» TOM TAILOR International Holding B. V., Oosterhout, The Netherlands
» TOM TAILOR Benelux B.V., Oosterhout, The Netherlands 
» TOM TAILOR (Schweiz) Retail AG, Dietikon, Switzerland
» TOM TAILOR Showroom AG, Glattbrugg, Switzerland
» TOM TAILOR FRANCE SARL, Paris, France
» TOM TAILOR Retail Kft., Budapest, Hungary

Holdings:

Direct holding:
» TT OFF SALE (NI) LTD., Belfast, uK

Indirect holding:
» TT OFF SALE (Ireland) LTD, Dublin, Ireland

The parent company holds all shares in all subsidiaries. 
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The former 75.0% share held in TOM TAILOR Gesellschaft m.b.H., Wörgl, Austria, and its wholly-
owned subsidiary, TOM TAILOR Retail Gesellschaft m.b.H., Wörgl, Austria, has been treated as a 
wholly-owned subsidiary until September 30, 2010, as a result of a combined put and call arrangement 
decided in November 2007 concerning the gradual acquisition of the remaining minority interest of 
25.0% at predetermined conditions, and consequently, no minority interests have been shown since 
2007. On September 30, 2010, the put and call arrangement was replaced by a purchase and sale 
agreement, and the 25% minority interest in TOM TAILOR GmbH was acquired for a purchase price 
of EuR 3,981 thousand. The goodwill of EuR 3,361 thousand arising from this transaction is shown 
under  intangible assets. 

On August 26, 2010, TOM TAILOR Retail Kft., Budapest, Hungary, was established to represent the 
Group’s retail business in Hungary. The wholly-owned share in the capital stock of EuR 36 thousand 
is held by TOM TAILOR GmbH, Hamburg. 

3. Seasonal influences 

The Group’s business activities are subject to seasonal influences, which lead to fluctuations in sales 
and earnings during the year. Due to seasonal conditions, sales are generally lower in the first two 
quarters, the spring and summer collections, than in the last two quarters, the fall and winter  collections 
and Christmas buying activities.

4. Segment reporting

Segment results (Q3 2010)

€ thousand Wholesale Retail Consolidation Group

Third-party sales 74,646
(67,771)

26,893
(20,045)

0
(0)

101,540
(87,816)

Sales from other segments 13,032
(8,465)

0
(0)

-13,032
(-8,465)

0
(0)

Total Sales 87,678
(76,236)

26,893
(20,045)

-13,032
(-8,465)

101,540
(87,816)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortization (EBITDA) 12,141

(12,549)
3,160

(2,962)
135

(-213)
15,436

(15,298)

Material non-cash expenses 5,200
(8,192)

437
(465)

0
(0)

5,637
(8,657)
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Information by region (Q3 2010)

€ thousand Germany
Other  

countries Consolidation Group

Sales 68,625
(58,998)

32,915
(28,818)

0
(0)

101,540
(87,816)

Non-current assets 153,168
(159,095)

10,729
(5,949)

0
(0)

163,897
(165,044)

Segment results (Q1 – Q3 2010)

€ thousand Wholesale Retail Consolidation Group

Third-party sales 179,590
(171,514)

69,240
(50,346)

0
(0)

248,830
(221,860)

Sales from other segments 29,239
(20,935)

0
(0)

-29,239
(-20,935)

0
(0)

Total Sales 208,829
(192,449)

69,240
(50,346)

-29,239
(-20,935)

248,830
(221,860)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation 
and amortization (EBITDA) 15,434

(19,362)
6,064
(4,683)

135
(-213)

21,632
(23,833)

Material non-cash expenses 3,062
(6,833)

437
(465)

0
(0)

3,499
(7,298)

Information by region (Q1 – Q3 2010)

€ thousand Germany
Other  

countries Consolidation Group

Sales 171,830
(153,582)

77,000
(68,278)

0
(0)

248,830
(221,860)

Non-current assets 153,168
(159,095)

10,729
(5,949)

0
(0)

163,897
(165,044)

(previous year in brackets)

The information above on revenues according to region is classified according to the customer’s 
 registered office. Non-current assets according to region are composed of intangible assets and 
 property, plant and equipment.
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5.  Notes to the consolidated income statement 

Personnel costs

€ thousand

Q3 Q1–Q3

2010 2009 2010 2009

Wages and salaries 10,030 8,853 30,443 26,896

Special IPO remuneration / resignation Management Board -58 – 2,964 –

Social security and retirement and similar 1,730 1,435 5,130 4,424

11,702 10,288 38,537 31,320

Special remuneration was agreed for members of the Management Board and management as a 
consequence of the successful IPO. The wages and salaries item contains expenses for the first three 
quarters of EuR 237 thousand (Q3: EuR 94 thousand) for the MSP share-based payment system. 
Furthermore, special expenses were incurred at the end of February 2010 due to the resignation of 
Management Board member Dietmar Axt and his immediate release from duty in accordance with 
his contract. In September, TOM TAILOR and Dietmar Axt agreed on the premature termination of his 
release phase as per October 31, 2010.

Other operating expenses

€ thousand

Q3 Q1–Q3

2010 2009 2010 2009

Operating and similar expenses 13,376 9,506 36,913 30,149

Selling expenses 4,645 4,179 15,222 13,662

General and administrative expenses 3,576 2,604 9,256 8,887

Special effects related to the IPO 33 0 4,062 0

Other operating expenses 21,630 16,289 65,453 52,698

Compared to the same period of the previous year, other operating expense in the first three 
quarters of 2010 primarily contains costs incurred in conjunction with the reorganization of the   
 TOM TAILOR  Holding AG’s  financing structure.
 
The rise in operating and other expenses in both the first nine months and the third quarter is the result 
largely of rental expense as part of the expansion, as well as costs that vary with sales volume. 
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Net interest expense

€ thousand

Q3 Q1–Q3

2010 2009 2010 2009

Interest income 29 6 39 17

INTEREST EXPENSE

Interest paid to lenders -1,325 -2,997 -6,378 -11,076

Release of former transaction costs 0 -166 -3,405 -500

Market valuation of interest rate hedges 134 40 671 -777

Other items -403 -549 -1,224 -1,859

-1,594 -3,672 -10,336 -14,212

-1,565 -3,666 -10,297 -14,195

As a result of replacing the previous financing structure, structuring costs distributed over the term of 
the loans and paid in previous years of approximately EuR 3.4 million were charged to expense for the 
last time in the first nine months of 2010. 

Interest payments to lenders contain interest paid to mezzanine financiers of EuR 912 thousand 
(Q1 – Q3 2009: EuR 3,013 thousand) and to shareholders of EuR 801 thousand (Q1 – Q3 2009: 
EuR 1,472 thousand) from the time preceding the IPO.

6. Earnings per share

In accordance with IAS 33, earnings per share are calculated as Group net income attributable to share-
holders of TOM TAILOR Holding AG divided by the weighted average number of shares outstanding 
during the year under review.

€ thousand 30.09.10 30.09.09

Number of shares as at reporting date 16,528,169 5,000,000

Q3 Q1–Q3

2010 2009 2010 2009

Net income attributable to shareholders of the parent  
company (in € thousand) 8,193 2,544 -5,458 -11,100

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
(in thousand) 13,374 5,000 13,374 5,000

Basic earnings per share (in €) 0.61 0.51 -0.41 -2.22

Diluted earnings per share (in €) 0.61 0.51 -0.41 -2.22

Due to the capital increase from contributions in kind on March 4, 2010, (number of new shares: 528,169) 
and the capital increase from the issue of 11 million new shares as part of the IPO on March 25, 2010, 
the weighted average number of ordinary shares has increased significantly vis-à-vis the same period 
in the previous year. 
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7.  Notes to the cash flow statement

The cash outflow from operating activities of EuR 7.8 million worsened in the prior-year period by 
EuR 12.2 million. The cause for this was the net loss for the period of EuR 5.4 million which was 
 characterized by the one-time effects related to the IPO and the additional expenses incurred for the 
change of the financing structure. In addition, seasonal factors and the further expansion led to an 
increase of inventories and cash outflows as of the balance sheet date. 

The cash flow from financing activities in the first six months was related to the successful IPO. An 
amount of EuR 143.0 million accrued to the Company as gross offer proceeds. With due regard to the 
cash outflows in connection with the liabilities to shareholders in the amount of EuR 32.6 million and 
the repayment of non-current financial liabilities in the amount of EuR 65.3 million, the total cash flow 
from financing activities amounted to EuR 29.2 million. 

Cash and cash equivalents came to EuR 10.4 million at the end of the first three quarters of 2010, 
exceeding the previous year’s figure by EuR 3.0 million.
 

8. Equity

In March of 2010, shareholder loans totaling EuR 25,000 thousand were converted to equity in order to 
strengthen the equity base. As a result of the capital increase from contributions in kind, subscribed capi-
tal rose by EuR 528 thousand, corresponding to 528,169 registered shares at a par value of EuR 1.00, 
to EuR 5,528 thousand. The amount earned in excess of the par value of EuR 24,472 thousand was 
transferred to the capital reserve.
 
A total of 11 million new shares at a par value of EuR 1.00 each were issued at the time of the IPO. 
Subscribed capital amounts to a total of EuR 16,528,169 and consists of 16,528,169 shares of no par 
value after the IPO.
 
The capital reserve contains additional payments by shareholders, as well as the amounts earned over 
and above par value at the time the shares were issued. Taking into account issue costs (adjusted for 
income tax benefits) of EuR 4.6 million incurred by TOM TAILOR Holding AG and recognized directly 
in equity, the capital reserve rose by a total of EuR 127.6 million to EuR 204.4 million. 

Furthermore, in the extraordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting on March 24, 2010, the Management 
Board was authorized to increase the share capital of the Company until March 24, 2015, with the 
consent of the Supervisory Board. This can be achieved by issuing new, registered shares for cash 
and / or contributions in kind in one amount or in partial amounts on one or more occasions by up to a 
maximum of EuR 8,264,084 (authorized capital I).

In the third quarter of 2010, losses resulting from the change in the fair values of currency deriva-
tives totaling EuR 1.8 million were recognized in equity (Cash Flow hedging reserve). The deferred 
taxes attributable to the valuation of derivative financial instruments amount to EuR 0.5 million.  Taking 
into account deferred taxes, the reserve for hedging transactions amounts to EuR 1.2 million as at 
 September 30, 2010.
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9. Financial liabilities

€ thousand 30.09.10 31.12.09

Liabilities to banks 60,556 128,118

Liabilities to shareholders 0 57,612

Liabilities under lease agreements 6,196 8,511

Liabilities to third parties 3,981 3,766

70,733 198,007

thereof non-current 62,287 187,732

thereof current 8,446 10,275

Offer proceeds were used to significantly strengthen cash resources for future growth and to signifi-
cantly reduce bank liabilities by means of special repayments. Contractual conditions vis-à-vis banks 
were adjusted as part of the restructuring. In accordance with IAS 39, new loans, which replace the 
previous loans, are now involved. The loans are due at the end of January of 2014, taking into account 
the repayment of EuR 53.7 million. 

The effective interest rate of the long-term loans is variable and is geared to the 3-month EuRIBOR 
rate plus a margin of between 2.5% p.a. and 4.25% p.a. (between 1.75% and 3.5%), the level of which 
ultimately depends on the ratio of net debt and EBITDA adjusted for special effects. 

10.  Related party disclosures

Related parties with respect to the TOM TAILOR Group in principle refer to members of the Management 
and Supervisory Boards, as well as such companies as are controlled by members of corporate bodies 
or may exercise influence on members of corporate bodies. In addition, relations with joint ventures 
and associates are of importance in this respect.

Related parties

(a) The Management Board
» Mr. Dieter Holzer, Businessman, Ravensburg (Chairman of the Management Board) 
» Dr. Axel Rebien, Businessman, Quickborn
» Mr. Christoph Rosa, Businessman, Schweinfurt
» Mr. Dietmar Axt, Businessman, Hamburg (until 28 February 2010)

Mr. Dietmar Axt resigned effective February 28, 2010, and was initially released from his contract as 
member of the Management Board until its expiration at the end of 2010 at the same time. In September,  
TOM TAILOR and Dietmar Axt agreed on the premature termination of his release phase as per Octo-
ber 31, 2010.

During the year under review no member of the Management Board has been a member of other 
 Supervisory Boards and control committees.
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In January of 2010 the service contracts of members of the Management Board, Dr. Axel Rebien and 
Mr. Christoph Rosa, were extended by three years each and that of Mr. Dieter Holzer by five years. 

Due to the successful IPO, expenses for special payments to members of the Management Board 
were recorded in the interim financial statements in the amount of EuR 2.1 million; they were paid in 
the second quarter. 

Share-based payment systems
On January 20, 2010, the Supervisory Board passed a resolution implementing a share-based payment 
system (“Matching Stock Program” or “MSP”) for members of the Management Board. The term of the 
MSP is 14 years, beginning with the first day of listing of the Company’s shares. The MSP is designed 
to combine interests that the Management Board and shareholders have in common.
 
The MSP includes five tranches in all; the first is awarded on the day of the first listing and the remaining 
tranches each one year after the preceding tranche. Members of the Management Board are required 
to have an active service or employment contract with TOM TAILOR Holding AG and own shares in 
TOM TAILOR Holding AG (“MSP shares”) at the time of the award. Each “MSP share” entitles the 
holder to purchase 0.4 (Chairman of the Management Board) or 3 (other Management Board members) 
 phantom stocks per tranche. There is a blocking period of four years from the date of issue of the relevant 
tranche before the phantom stocks awarded can be exercised. This occurs automatically in defined 
exercise windows once the exercise hurdle has been reached, an MSP gain can be established and a 
participant in the exercise has not objected in time. The exercise hurdle is reached if the performance 
of the TOM TAILOR Holding AG share exceeds that of the SDAX ® since the relevant tranche was 
awarded. upon exercise the members of the Management Board are paid the difference between the 
exercise price and the basic price of all phantom stocks exercised, minus payroll tax and other duties, 
in TOM TAILOR Holding AG shares. The amount calculated, prior to the deduction of payroll taxes and 
duties, is limited to 2.5% of earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of 
the last consolidated financial statements of TOM TAILOR Holding AG. 

The MSP has been classified and valued as share-based payment to be settled by equity  instruments. 
Cash settlements are not permitted. The fair value of the equity instruments was estimated for all 
 tranches based on a Monte Carlo model and taking into consideration all conditions under which 
phantom stocks have been granted. This also includes the mapping of the exercise hurdle, as well 
as simulation of future exercise and basic prices. The calculation of fair value was based on the 
 following parameters:

Dividend yield 2.50%

Remaining term (in years) 9 – 14

Expected volatility 31.65% – 32.90%

Risk-free interest rate 3.10% – 3.54%

Share price at time of valuation  EUR 12.85

SDAX ® at time of valuation  EUR 3,832.91

Anticipated SDAX ® volatility 19.23% – 19.56%

Based on these parameters, the weighted average of the fair value of the phantom stocks granted in 
the period under review is EuR 3.14. 
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In addition to the fixed and variable remuneration components, which have remained the same,  under 
the MSP members of the Management Board have transferred a total of 209,500 MSP shares at a 
basic price of EuR 13.00 into the program. This entitles the holders to purchase 705,000 phantom 
stocks. In addition, the members of the Management Board have been granted the right to receive 
additional MSP shares under the second tranche. As at the balance sheet date, all phantom stocks are 
still outstanding and cannot be exercised at present. No phantom stocks have expired, been forfeited 
or been exercised. 

In July 2010, a payment system was introduced for members of the management team (“Long-term 
Incentive Program”, or “LTI”), serving to retain personnel and encourage the achievement of long-term 
corporate objectives. The members of the Management Board are also integrated into this program. 
The payment system is set to run for eight years (beginning in fiscal 2010), and will grant an additional 
individual bonus payment based on a comparison of budgeted and achieved sales, as well as the 
operational result over a consideration period of three years at a time. An additional component to 
be included is the development of the share price. A payment from this system will occur for the first 
time in 2013.

Furthermore, Mr. Holzer extended two shareholder loans to the Company in 2006 and 2009 totaling 
EuR 1.1 million (including accumulated interest), which were repaid as part of the overall reduction of 
shareholder loans. 

Members of the Management Board held the following number of shares on September 30, 2010:

Number of shares

Dieter Holzer 253,010

Dr. Axel Rebien 11,000

Christoph Rosa 14,000

(b) Supervisory Board
During the extraordinary General Shareholders’ Meeting of March 4, 2010, the new version of 
TOM TAILOR  Holding AG’s statutes was adopted. The change in the statutes entails expanding the 
 Company’s Supervisory Board by three members to six members. It consists of the following  members:

» Mr. uwe Schröder, Businessman, Hamburg (Chairman)
» Mr. Thomas Schlytter-Henrichsen, Businessman, Königstein / Taunus (Deputy Chairman)
» Mr. Alain Blanc-Brude, Director, Monaco (from April 21, 2009, until March 8, 2010)
» Mr. Andreas W. Bauer, Businessman, Munich (since March 8, 2010)
» Mr. Andreas Karpenstein, Attorney, Düsseldorf (since March 8, 2010)
» Dr. Christoph Schug, Businessman, Mönchengladbach (since March 8, 2010)
» Mr. Gerhard Wöhrl, Businessman, Munich (since March 8, 2010)
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According to the statutes, members of the Supervisory Board receive, in addition to reimbursement of 
their expenditures, a fixed annual remuneration of EuR 40 thousand, and in the case of the  Chairman 
EuR 150 thousand and the Deputy Chairman EuR 75 thousand (plus statutory value added tax, if 
 applicable). The remuneration becomes due at the end of the General Shareholders’ Meeting that accepts 
the consolidated financial statements for the relevant fiscal year or decides on their  endorsement.
 
Mr. uwe Schröder (Chairman) and Mr. Thomas Schlytter-Henrichsen hold indirect shares in 
TOM TAILOR  Holding AG. 

As at September 30, 2010, the member of the Supervisory Board, Dr. Christoph Schug, held 14,800 
shares directly.

Mr. Gerhard Wöhrl is a majority shareholder in Rudolf Wöhrl AG, for which he served as Chairman of the 
Management Board until March 31, 2010. In the first nine months of 2010 the TOM  TAILOR Group achieved 
sales revenues of EuR 2.6 million with Rudolf Wöhrl AG. Trade receivables as at September  30, 2010, 
amounted to EuR 48 thousand. 

(c) Shareholders
Shareholder loans, including accrued interest, recorded as at December 31, 2009, in the amount 
of EuR 57.6 million were transferred to the capital reserve in two tranches of EuR 10 million and 
EuR 15 million respectively as part of an increase in capital from contributions in kind and / or con version 
in order to strengthen equity and in preparation for the IPO in March of 2010. 

The remaining loans were repaid in full to shareholders.

11. Events after the end of the quarter

The following events of material significance to the Group’s net assets, financial position, and results of 
operations, and have occurred since the end of the quarter / first nine months and prior to publication 
of the interim report:

With effect from October 1, 2010, TOM TAILOR established a joint venture based in Austria with the 
Sportina Group, Lesce, Slovenia (‘Sportina’). The aim of this strategic merger is forced retail expansion 
in south-eastern Europe, including Croatia, Slovenia and Serbia. In this context, 23 already existing retail 
stores have been transferred into the joint venture. Five additional retail stores will be opened in Zagreb, 
Split and Ljubljana by the end of the year. In total, around 20 new stores will follow by the end of 2013. 
TOM TAILOR holds 51 percent of the shares in the joint venture; the remaining 49 percent are held by 
Sportina. The purchase price of the 51% share amounts to EuR 5 million, of which EuR 2 million is due 
immediately, and EuR 3 million by December 31, 2013. Due to the Group’s controlling  influence, the joint 
venture is integrated into the TOM TAILOR Group by showing the shares as being wholly owned. In 2009, 
the 23 existing franchise stores achieved sales of EuR 8.4 million and EBITDA of EuR 2  million. 
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REPORTING

March 31, 2011 Annual Report 2010

May 11, 2011 First Quarter Report 2011

May 18, 2011 Annual General Meeting 2010

OTHER EVENTS

November 22 – 23, 2010 German Equity Forum, Frankfurt

December 02 – 03, 2010 Berenberg European Conference, Pennyhill, UK

January 17 – 19, 2011 Cheuvreux German Corporate Conference, Frankfurt

February 2011 Roadshow, USA

March 2011 Roadshow, Vienna

March 2011 Roadshow, Cologne / Dusseldorf

March 21, 2011 Commerzbank Corporate Day, London

May 23, 2011
Commerzbank, German Mid Cap Investment Conference,   
New York & Boston

Contact

Dr. Andrea Rolvering
Head of Investor Relations & 
Corporate Communications 
TOM TAILOR Holding AG

Phone:  +49 (0) 40 58956-429
Fax:   +49 (0) 40 58956-498
Email:  anr@tom-tailor,com

This Interim Report is also available in German. 
The German version of this Interim Report is legally binding.

Disclaimer

Important note
This interim report contains statements on future developments that are based on currently available information 
and that involve risks and uncertainties that could lead to actual results deviating from these forward-looking state-
ments. The statements on future developments are not to be understood as guarantees. The future developments 
and events are dependent on a number of factors. They include various risks and unanticipated circumstances, and 
are based on assumptions that may not be  correct. These risks and uncertainties include, for example, unforesee-
able changes in political, economic and business conditions, the competitive situation, interest rate and currency 
developments and other risks and unanticipated circumstances. 
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